
Coxrna Cosra Couxry OrrrcE oF THs SHERTFF
Davro O. Lrvrl+csroN

Srrnnrrr - ConoNBn

March 4,2020

Kensington Police Protection District
217 Arhngton Avenue
Kensington. CA94707
Attention: Chief Steve Simpkins

Dear Chief Simpkins:

Subject: Amended Contract for Police Services
Term: October 22,2019 - June 30,2020

Please follow these steps to move the Amendment forward:

o Read, sign and initial the original Amendment where indicated.
o Return the original to the below address.

Office of the Sheriff
651 Pine Street, 7th floor
Martrnez, CA94553
Atten: Sandra Brown

Sandra Brown
Director of Supporl Services
Contracts & Grants Unit

Should you have any questions regarding this contract, please call me at (925) 335-1553

Sincerely,

.{r^dtta6'a;n

65r rrNn sT , A,'r-+RrrNEz. cALTFoRNTA 94553 . g25-335-r!OO . rAx 925-335-1508



:\

Contra Costa County
Standard Form L-9
Revised 2014

C ONTRACT AMENDMENT/EXTENSION
AGREEMENT

(Purchase of Services - Long Form)

Number:
Fund/Org
Account:
Other:

2500
9132

l. Identification of Contract to be Extended.

Number: unknown

Effective Date: October 22,2019

Department: Office of the Sheriff

Subject: Police Services

2. Parties. The County of Contra Costa, California (County), for its Department named above, and the following named

Contractor mutually agree and promise as follows:

Contractor: Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District

Capacity: A public agency

Address: 217 Arlinglon Avenue, Kensington, CA94101

3. Amendment Date. The effective date of this Amendment/Extension Agreement is March 10. 2020.

4. Amendment Specifications. The Contract identified above is hereby amended as set forth in the "Amendment

Specifications" attached hereto which are incorporated herein by reference.

5. Extension of Term. The termination date of the above described contract is hereby extended from April 21.2020 to

a new termination date of June 30. 2020 , unless sooner terminated as provided in said contract.

6. Pavment Limit Increase. The payment limit of the above described Contract is hereby increased by $ 75.000.00 ,

from $ 300.000.00 to a new total Contract Payment Limit of $ 375.000.00.

Form L-9 (Page I of 2)



Contra Costa County
Standard Fonn L-9
Revised 2014

C ONTRACT AMENDMENT/BXTENSION
AGREEMENT

(Purchase of Services - Long Form)

Number:
FundiOrg
Account:
Other:

2s00
9732

7 . Signatures. These signatures attest the pafties' agreement hereto:

COLINTY OF CONTRA COSTA. CALIF'ORNIA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:
Chair/Designee

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:
Deputy

CONTRACTOR

assistanttreasurer(Civil CodeSectionll90andCorporationsCodeSeclion3l3). All signaturesnrustbeacknorvledgedassctforthonFormL-2.

Signature A
Name of business entity: Kensington Police Protection and
Community Services District

(Print name and title A, if applicable)

of individual or officer)

Signature B

Name of business entity: Kensington Police Protection
and Community Services District

(Signature of individual or officer)

(Print name and title B, if applicable

By

Form L-9 (Page 2 of2)



Contra Costa Counry
Standard Form LZ
Revised 201,4.7

ACKNOWLED GMENT/APPROVALS
(Purchase of Services - Long Form)

Number,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

On (Date),

before me, (Name and Title of the Officer),

personally appeared,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the
executed the instrument.

person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

I ceftif,, under PENALTY OF PERJUR the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

correct.

WITNESS MY AND OFFICIAL SEAL

Signature Public

Place Seal Above

ACKNOWi.EDGM ENT (b,-v Corporation, Partnership, or [ndividual)
(Civil Code $1189)

)
)

)

L

the individual who signed
validity of that document,of

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the i
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,

RECOMMENDED BY DEPARTMENT

APPROVALS

APPROVED : COIINTY ADMINISTRATOR

Designee

FORM APPROVED BY COI.NTY COLINSEL

ByBy
Designee

By:

Form L-2 (Page I of i)

County



Contra Costa County
Standard Form L3
Revised 2008

SERVTCE PLAN OUTLINE
(Purchase o{ Services - Long Form)

Number

1

AMENDMENT SPECIFICATION

h'r consideration for County's Agreement to provide services ttncler tl-re Agreement clescribecl

herein, County and Kensirrgton Police Protection and Commr.rnity Sen ices District agree to
amend said Agreement as set fortl-r below while other parts of the Agreement remain unchanged

an(l in full forcc antl effect.

Interagency Agreement, Paragraph 3 ("Term"), is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

"3. Tertn.The effectio.te date of this Agreement is Ooober 22, 2019 anclit terminates on

lune 30, 2020 unless sooner terminated as prouidedherein."

Z. Interagency Agreement, Paragraph 4 ("Pavment Limit"), is hereby increased by $75,000
from $300,000 to a new total contract piryment lirnit of $37,5,000. Interagency Agreement,
Paragraph 4 ("Pavment Limit"), is hereby deleted in its entirery and replaced with the
following,

"4. Pavment Limit. Agency's total payments to County under tl'tis Agreement shaLl not

exceed $3 75,000. 00. '

Interagency Agreement, Service Plan, Paragraph 5. a. ("Payment Limit"), is hereby

cleleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"5.a. Pavment Limit Th.e Agency shalL pa1 County dn drtuount not to exceed

$37 s.ooo.oo."

Initials:

)

Form L-3 (Page 1 of 1)

Contractor ty Dept.



l<lnffa ilr:sh Carlnty
tandard Fonn A-3
leviseq{ ?{}S2"'

INT,fr &A,G&N#Y,&&K.ffihf ffiFrr
{Ct:rmry kCIvides Sersiees}

Nurn}:er
Fundi(}rg'#
,&ccount #
Other #

gst)0

9739

; " {-:pn&rt $€*miifrsp$q&.
il*parur*n* O{fice *f tJre $}reri{}
Sulrjec* trnteragency Agreement between Ccntra Costa Ccunry Oflice of the Sheriff and Agency nametl

below for law enf,orcement sewices"

Edeg" 'nhr: C*unry cf'Con{ra Costa, Calif"omia {ilerr:nly}, f*r im l}e parhnenl *amerl ahove, and tlie f*llowing
named Agenc-v- niutually agree and promise as fcllowsl

Agency: Ke*sington Folice Proteetion and Cornnnunity Services Sistrict
Capacity: A pu{ilic agency
Acldress: 217 Arlington Avenue, Kensington CA 94l-*?

3" Ternn" The eflective date of this Agreement is Octoher 22, 9019 and it terminates on April 2tr, 9020 unless
$ooner terminated as provided herein.

F$Ungnt}rlryLt" Agenels ter{d payrnentrs t* Corsit.\, r:nd.er t}:is Agy*effrq::rtr s}r;.rl} ns}t. exceed ${3{X).000.CIG"

Coundp"O}li$a$ps- . Cclunty shall provide those services an* carry out that work described in the Scrvice Plan
aftached herelCI r,vldch is incr:rporated herein by reference, sutrject to all rhe ter:ns a::d conditiqrns conlaine{ or
incorporated herein"

6. A,gc$ds -Oblisafiqns" Agency shall pay County for its provision of the services as set fort} in the attached
Fa3.irnent Provisions which are incorporated herein by reference, subject to all the terms and conditions
contained oE incorporated herein.

$9.I}s-.rd}-@dfuegla} Qg:x#Spne. This Agreen:enLis sul:jeclf.* thc {}cneral Conditi*ns anrl Special Conditi*ns
{if zury} ailaE:}rer} ir*r*[r:, whic]r are inc*rp*rared herein ]:,r- refcrence.

hojee& ilhis A6reement implemerlts in wliole or in parl t}e following descritred Frojec! tl:e application
and apprcval documents of lv'ldch are incorporafed herein by reference: N/A

LeSaI Al$&qrittf" Tliis Agreement is entered into under and subject to the following leg-al authorities:
Califr:rnia Govemment Code Section 26227 and Fubfic Utiiities Code Secfion 25721.

1*. SigqEtrffqs. 
.["tn*se 

sigaafi:r"es afiest the piuxies' agr*e$iex]t ]rerel<l:

ffiffiww

2

&.

5.

s

$

r}{}Aft]] or RS

By
srSnee

ATTf,S"f: Clerh of the Board of Supervisors

By

and title A)
Ite

By rc "rl oo &n &m
4.2

and title B\ oacaJ
fflmellt*

(Print

By

Form A-3 (i of 1)

,**^Lt li* fr.a,a*fi
Deprfu L'

,&tvu""-*



Contra Costa County
Standard Foim LZ
Revised ZOL4.Z

ACKNOWLED GMENT/APPROVALS
(Purchase of Services - Long Form)

Number,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COLNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

On (Datei,

b'efor* n:e" ()tiame and Title of the Offi*er),

pers**aily appeared,

who g;roved t* me on the basis *f satisfactory to bettre person(s) wh*se narne(s) isl*r* subscribed to the w"ithin

ins{rument and acknowledged tr: me that he/r the same fui hisln*r/their authorized capacity(ies), and that hy
hislherltheir signature(s) on tle i*strument the s), or tlie entity upon hehalfoflvhieh the p*rson(s) acted, *xecuted

tle* instrument.

tr cer"ti$ under FEN,ALT'Y ()F

c*rrect.
r^mder the laws of the St*te i:f Califomia that the fcregoing paragraph is true and

WITNESS MY AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

Notary Public

Place Seal Above

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (by Corporation, Partnership, or individual)
(Civil Code $1i89)

)
)
)

L

individual who signed
vaiidity of that document.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,

APPROVALS

RECO DEPARTMENT

APPRO

By wil," l.-"r.**"
Deputy County Counicl

FORM APPROVED BY COTINTY COUNSEL

ADMINISTRATOR

Designee
By:

FormL-2 (Page 1of 1)

a



I

' l.

Conra'posta County Numhr:r

$tandard Forrn L3
Revisird 2008

$Ii&yTse 8&4N

Ptrrpogg. 'fhe Cq:irtra Costa Cnunly, Oflice erf the Sheriff {herei:r C*unt}i), s}rall

provide law enforcement services to Kensington Fciice Frotection and Camrnunity
Services Dish-ict fiterein Agency) on a trventy-f<rur {24} hour basis (herein Agreement}.
Law enforcement serices are thcse *uthorized under tfue general laws of the State of
Cali{'orriia anci local orrlinances and sllall include t}re enforcement of federa}, state and
iocai statutes.

X. Cerunrtr #biigqgqpa- -[-hc t-]*unr.r, s]raii:

.d. Provide fully trained personnel consisting of one (1) Captain. SherifPs personnel
provided under this Agreement. remain under die sole direction and control of
County,

B. Supervise the daily operation of the Agency. This includes hu.t is not limited to
preparing and irnplementing schedules for Agency pcllice officers and palrol vehicles.

C, Supervise all departrnental personnel.

D. Subrnit reports to Agency either orally or in writing when requesied or required.

E. Oversee all departonenta.l expenditures, as well as the receipt of funds and properly.

F. Oversee all special, auxiliary and/or reserve police oflicers, if any.

G. Supervise and confi"nl all training prograrns fbr departrnent personnel and the
assignrnerrt of pers*nnel to such programs.

H. Discipline Agency personnel wlien necessary

tr. ,{tt**cl,{.q*ney hea:ings w}ren necessary"

J. Communicafe with the public on ma.trers related to crime, police operations anrl
Agency policy.

3. Agenc,v Obligations. The Agency shall:

SEHWC& T}I-AN *UTIINE
(Pirre hase of $entees . [,ong Fortn)

A. Pay lbr salar.v and benefits of I (one) Captain position.

Initials o
Form L-3 (Page 1 of 3)

Contractor



B. Frov{qle t}re assigned County Police Manager with.dgency's general policies

specific to provifing law enforcernent services [o Agency. If Agency's policy
conflicts with County's policies, County's polieies will be observecl.

C" Give County fult cooperati*n and assistanee of its o{licer.

Make available upon request, workspace, a:rd other services a$ may be requirecl lbr
the perf'orrnance of services under this Ageement during those periods of rirne
wtlen the County needs to be on Agency premises. Counff wiil provid* any special

tools, equipment or ofher materials as may be necessari, t<r perfir,rrn per ttrre

Agreernent.

Terudnation. Tlds Agreement rnay be tenxrinated by eitiler FmW, at their sole discretion,
upon thirg, (30) days written notice fllereof tcr the ofher, and may he canceied irnmediately
by wricen mutual consent. County slmll be paid fcr its costs and worli perfcnmed up to the
time of termination. County will refum properS helonging to Agency, or dispose of it in
the manner the Agency directs. Agenry will rearrn pnoperty to County, or dispose af it in
the manner the County directs.

Palment Provisioq. County will provide law enforcement personnel consisting of (l) one
Captain. Agency shali pay actual costs for law enf,orcement personnel and cperational
costs, based on actual number of assigned personnel, as set forth in Affaclunent'A',
auached to f1le Agreement. T?re annual costs may clmnge due to an increase or decrease
in salrry and benefits. Actual charges i:nclude tire following:

a. Actual pal,roll costs w'orked try County personnel assigned to thc Agency.

Anryral Rs*e Adiununeet Rates shall be adjusted annua-lly trased on increases in
salary and trenefits, or for any other increases incurred try County for services
provided. under Agreement, Actual charges wiil be based on actuai costs incurred
by County"

Payruen$ &Eeeg . Upon receipt of rhe monthly invoice provided to the Agency try
County, Agency will pay County fllfty (30) days ftcm da.te of invr:ice. Falnnents
*hall tre sent to the Office of rJre Sheriff, Fiscal Ofiicc, 651 Pine $treet, 7" Floor,
Martinez, CA $4553.

Faypnqnt X.oilniL The Agency shall pay Coungr an arnormt not to excecd

$300,000,Q0.

Amelrdxnents. Cerunty and Agency ca& agree to amend the Agreement by provirling
thiry days written notice to the ofher"

'? " laho_f Relafiong. Tlhe Agency may at any time report to t]re Ccunt-v t]reir concerzrs about
County persomnel perfonxring services under tlais Agreemient. 'I'he County wili

m

5.

s.

Initia}sr fr-
Contractor

Form L-3 page 2 of 3)



8.

$.

'' and take whatever action it deems appropriate. If rhe Agency requests any exceptions to
County personnel rules and labor relations agreements, County will consider such

requests and take whatever action, fr*y, it deems appropriate.

&epork. All reports, drawings, plares, sftrdies, memoranda, video pro$'arns and qrf}er

documents asserxrbled or prepared by County personnel in conneciion with this
.Agreement slmii he the properfy of the Agency, except, iaw enforcernent records prepared

by County personnel which sliall tre retained by Counqr.

M,County,anc}itsemployeesprovirlingservicelrereunder,s}ra}lnot
make, participate in rnaking, or kr any way atternpt to u$e the pasition affelrdecl them hy
this Agreement to inlluence any g.)veffrmental decision in which he cr sirc knows or has

reason to know fhat he cr she has a fina:rcia] interest under California Govemrrnent Code

Secdon 87100, et seq, or otherwise.

1*. I$denulifr.ca$oq
Agency shall defend, indemnify and save harrnlsss Counfy, it$ officers and employees
flelm all ciaims, suits or actions of every nanle, kind and descriptiom brought by or on
account of injuries [o or deat]r of any perssn or elamage to property resu]ting from
anything done or omitted to be done by Agency, its officers, agents or employees under cr
in connection with *ris Agreernent sr with a:ry work, autliority or.jr.rrisdiction of Agency.

Under no circumstances shall Counff have any liability to Agency or to any other person

cr entity, lor consequential or special darnages, or f,or any damages hased on loss of use,

revenue, profits or business erpp*rtunities arising frorn or in any way neladng to County's
perforrnance under tlds Agreemcnt.

11" Notices. All notices und*r rlie Agreement shall be in miting and either delivered or
mailed {irst class, certi{ied rnail, return receipt requested. The effective date of each

delivered notice shall he the date o.f delivery. The effective date of each mailed notice
shatrl be the date of reccipt as shown on the retum receipt. All notices sirall be sent to:

AGE,NCY: District of Kensington
Kensington P*lice Frotection District
217 Ariing[on Avenue
Kensington, CA94V$7

COUNTY: Offiee of *re $]reriffs CfTice
651 Fine Street, 7* Floor
Martinez, CA 94553
Affiention: Fiscal {Jnit

Initials
Confractor

Form L-3 (Page 3 of 3)

*



Fz
lu

=Io
FF

BI

ti.,
1..

a&
ui
&
z{t*

O
6E

s
(,
ec
"a
o
o
tr'{
6

a
6
t!d

Bd)

-58
og
d{<
6S
lq&qq
t)(ti dl

{tu
F
G.

t-
6.

u
1!ouo
}E
?6
OE
-6eO-*&

g
o(tr6

Ilgp9
(tN
Bgl
o-a*irt q

Fr ln.t rq
drr{, (,
{lt ({

U, U,gE
G!}ttrBf{s
frs
Ga

lhCtQ*H S

TE F{s f
ESI

G

s
oN
tl.

tU

.(,F
E.
I
ul
0-

€
o
-o(t
.n
Eoo
Eo
c
o,
E
d)

o,

og
.9
0)o
6io
=
E
o
.E

f

(I,
o di

$r
4
C'(ll

lL
q

=o
E
0.

sg,
u,

o
C\i

$SHEHE
CINO)e^;a
6N(oE'rtv

8'-*SSsNS*o-9996d\E
P-N-N|f,taiF

E
b

EF
o6 .. .Q

- o+
E HE g
I E$n
:!*:(u
E'83*
,Q EI d.u \rr :

$EsB
s sss

s
U)

-- IJJ ,

YtE
,Ei:d!s+!*t
;HS
iri ii 'G 6tr(E
6 6rEEO
ooE.\.\'t
o! 0}.Yqt+

E
0)i:
o
(f)

6
(u(
o
Eo
$t
G.

I

lh

P
e)g
5!f

EPg EgiiEP
tEESe'*
€gE&JT

.$ s,E g F$
'TEEES.Q.E
EEEEEI}
g$ss$g$
sfi'6.'+-6'aF s

o
(
iuz
EIm
06

t
5
v,

I

nx
@

F
<{
U

EI

Etr(tt !-

R#
>o-II uJ

&

(r)ro(D(B€
':a!\Yo?O)@@h-\frt|o(g{99)N (' (n r- $,1
.{:J('(a(a'r tf,g

at\
6t!t
qf
(ri
ar,a

o|r,.,roqQ\q
rrOOmNr4et(rO
<'ir*6(!) o)&c,

6OON-FF-lrrOc!tqc?qqfl?6gq
(ol,"OOr(OeOcil-.(O(6*t{cOO66N(5)

FeNO)Od) -NF-
@ e*"i"":(A t'J

vu} (A
@

RBu
HE
>r-
LL

(Y)(tm(ss
':q\tqolcoaoFttsrfr(o(f}6,t- O (., I*. $r
rt: ,j nr g* *e
-(A{+

Iq
(3
ro
ao
d
!trt

or(otfc)tcOeO
NojcjcjFCr$ltu)N(o
*trjatFs9{D rf

a+

|fJOrONee-atOO(\!aqu?-:(Q6?6qq
@NOOtmOOeit.(o(a!t*{.F-cocoaiNq)

FBNOOO -NF
* ea."i 

"j 
&+ ra Je{* 4(A

&
SoTE
lia 

=ts r",-

il) f) (4 (o 00*<\tNtOr
<r) €i di r* 'f!t ali tO (', (}
hSF)f-N
{ -: (/+ 

'.4 srS*

s $) 0* {3 rit.iryaq tralFHaler6retI}(o h'. ($ qt
UX {i} r lS(t) ($ 6l ${@?{+oiN*

r;T(}lONNerA|r)*.!9gq\4q('1dqq
LlF()il)SCl()tril'-(odt0tr*rmeOri(\OF(1}O{P<)(f) "S{F.

sd) ee d 
"_: 

fr; *& rra* 4e
{f}

lrj6rvsil
Rt
>LEtu

o-

orq)(Y)@€rc!\nq
O)aOOt\ttrrf 1r, (O (.) O)NO(")NN
{: J.l' ta e6

-e9@

F- (.) o' c) (iaqq\q q
\o ar) o)() c!
-6FC6ONrod)to+ci(a t'(',er
16tt{a&

rroc)Crto(D()<)r(,t\.!qqqtt\o?qqq
(oNod)6r$rfcoF@
Gr)!trtst61(,@@$l|f}r6+61 6O(O (\lf!

@ !a Ai,ic,+ aaj
e69 @
@

gl

$cr
RE
>t-
IL

6(OF-s!+F-(OFfoO)
dr--6i<>!o()o@OOF)F-N
* J.a eaee

e4

(rF-O$(\r(OOtO),Of.. I - 6l $ o.!Cqqq\c!rgql t r r q
(oooFo)+NcoFcol cD - e o6{rooto|r)#Nrol ro tf * BFglslttlO(o AlF.l O @ (o

@ oc,i*:{a ca.Jl + co JF€r) qa () A t6(aI(es
14
I
t
I

aor!
aoN
d
tl&

or

E<
Hfr
>F-
lt

!O(oF-tt+N€OFC)O)
dF;c-icitoraroco
o()(qFftl
+ J.# {/' Gr}
F (r'
a

t-u1€OOaq':qcD{Dt-or+ g) i- (rl
Ir- OJ_ iO-
rt(llF
COFTF(a*

b

Fl
0q
o
q
O{
G

!OF.OrtF-(OO)OrltrN
C\,llfO(OOF$lFO(O
dc;dF-,ri+$icit*d(a t !c (f) d) lf) r{) !r} $l ra)

-6NNO(O (\lN
@ 6t' ;:e+ €J

-GB Ag

0,

E
o(J

o
()

=
a)
E')

o
J

a

tE
oqt
coJ

eHE
z o=HE EEAE "E*Eo oq.g

eE * .lEErI
Er=E 

=FEEEEEESEg.BSEE

*EglE#gEst

Pooo
E(Job
AL
i* llJdzo l,tJEO
ta o.t

c.g ftoa J
=>k<o
EEEZ 3EEiA 

=ggH=e
8#EF=
sr])rS

HHEg F
EEEE S

at-(r,
oo
J
UJz^zF(
8Pto
ul c{
0.>
olL
IU
F

=
o
IJJ

6
d
t0u

:H,gFI!6f(0

src

l"* (r,

ili td&c)
{fir

u
xg
F
3,
l-&.{
$

ql
[&

56OU
-69*.
fl
0r


